
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

2 June 2021 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 10 
JUNE 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will not be recorded or streamed live.  
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 March 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 7 June 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: 02Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

5.   PETITION  
A petition has been received as follows: 
“We want a lease extension until January 2022 for Rush Skatepark et al” 
 
We, the friends of the Brimscombe Port Community Interest Businesses, want 
Rush Skatepark and other Brimscombe Port businesses to be given a lease 
extension until January 2022. 
 
Stroud District Council recently successfully applied to Stroud District Council (no 
that isn't a typo) to demolish all the buildings at Brimscombe Port including Rush 
Skatepark to prepare the site for possible developers.  This has resulted in the 
businesses at Brimscombe Port being given notice to quit by 30th June 2021. 
 
This will mean Rush Skatepark and the other businesses will only have been able 
to fully open for a few weeks since Covid-19 restrictions were lifted. We believe it 
is very unfair to users of the skatepark and on local children, in particular, given 
that the closure will come just before the school holidays. We also believe that 
Rush Skatepark can offer a 'slice of normality' to many people in particular our 
families and children who have had a very disrupted year. 
 
Although all the businesses have been aware that they would be asked to vacate, 
no allowance has been made for the impact of the pandemic on efforts to find 
alternative homes for the businesses and to protect jobs. 
 
Since opening, Rush Skatepark has become established as a big player within 
the international skatepark community, offering a world class facility that has 
catered to riders of all levels, from grass-roots beginners all the way up to active, 
competing professional riders from the now Olympic sports of Skateboarding and 
BMX as well as up and coming action sports, scootering and inline skating which 
have seen an incredible surge in popularity since Rush opened in 2013. Rush 
skatepark has hosted national and international competitions including the World 
Championships in 2014, 2015 and 2019, attracting thousands of people to the 
Stroud area from all over the world. 
 
Rush Skatepark and The Grace Network, who run the Stroud District Furniture 
Bank, The Long Table, Stroud District Kids Stuff, Kick Off Stroud and other social 
businesses which are also facing the end of their lease and are on notice to quite, 
have been looking at options for a joint site which could benefit both organisations 
in terms of footfall, funding and overheads. 
 
All these businesses continue to work hard looking for new homes either together 
or separately. 

 
Please note we understand that at the time of writing (25th May 2021) Stroud 
District Council do not currently have a developer engaged or ready to carry out 
the building work at the site. We believe that there is a high likelihood that the site 
will be empty and development won't go ahead for a number of years once the 
buildings have been demolished. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Petitions Scheme, the petition is to be 
debated by Committee. The petition organiser will be given 3 minutes to 
present the petition. 



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: 02Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

 
6.   APPOINTMENT OF PERFORMANCE MONITORS  

To appoint two performance monitors for Civic Year 2021-22. 
 

7.          Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 

 a) Property review update (pages 9 - 10) 
  b) Leadership Gloucestershire update  
  c) Gloucestershire economic growth joint committee (GEGJC)  
  d) Gloucestershire economic growth scrutiny committee (GEGSC)  
  e) Strategic recovery board (pages 11 - 12) 
 f) Corporate delivery plan progress update q4 (pages 13 - 18) 
  g) Corporate peer challenge action plan progress update q4 (pages 19 - 22) 
  h) Support of the leisure contract provider in Stroud (sport and leisure 

management) to recover from the impact of covid-19 update (pages 23 - 24) 
 

8.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 

 
9.   TENANCIES AT BRIMSCOMBE PORT - RUSK SKATEPARK AND GRACE 

NETWORK (Pages 25 - 46) 
A decision is sought from Committee to confirm when vacant possession is 
required from tenants currently occupying units that are due to be demolished; 
forming the start of redevelopment at the Port. 
 
The Appendices for this item contain exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972 and a resolution may be passed to exclude the public during 
consideration of this item. 

 
Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 

 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nicholas Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
04 March 2021  next meeting 

 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

04 March 2021 
 

7.00 pm - 8.26 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 

 
3 

 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) P Councillor Keith Pearson P 
Councillor Martin Whiteside (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 

P 
P 

Councillor Simon Pickering 
Councillor Mattie Ross 

P 
P 

Councillor Nigel Cooper P Councillor Tom Skinner A 
Councillor Rachel Curley P Councillor Ken Tucker P 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

P 
P 

Councillor Debbie Young A 

P = Present    A = Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Strategic Director of Place 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Strategic Director of Change and Transformation 
 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Monitoring Officer 
New Homes and Regeneration Manager 
Head of Property Services 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

  
SRC.067 APOLOGIES 
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.068 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.069 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
SRC.070 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
04 March 2021  next meeting 

SRC.071 REDEVELOPMENT OF BRIMSCOMBE PORT 
 

The New Homes and Regeneration Manager introduced the report and advised that the 
redevelopment of Brimscombe Port was one of the council’s key corporate priorities. It was 
confirmed that delegated authority to grant planning permission for the key infrastructure 
to take the site out of the flood plain had been agreed at the development control committee 
in February 2021. They were now therefore requesting that the committee consider 
granting permission to procure a developer partner. It was confirmed that the site would 
not be developed for 2 years due to the time taken to procure a developer partner and for 
a detailed planning application to be submitted for the redevelopment. Values and costs 
may change in this time; however, it would be down to the developer to assess the market. 
The council would need to progress the scheme in line with the milestones and the long 
stop dates for the Homes England and LRF funding or risk having the funding withdrawn. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pearson it was confirmed that the current 
proposal was to proceed with a developer partner and for them to carry out all of the works, 
however other options were available such as early demolition and the council putting the 
infrastructure in place instead of a developer partner. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether the criteria that would be used to judge the proposals had 
already been agreed. It was advised that the output specification which sets out the vision 
for the site and the tender evaluation matrix which the bids would be assessed against had 
both been approved at Committee previously. 
 
The New Homes and Regeneration Manager advised that sustainability was one of the 
criteria that bidders would be assessed against.  
 
The Head of Property Services provided an update on the current tenants Rush Skatepark, 
it was confirmed that the Council had been working with them for some time to try and help 
find a different location. Support was also being provided to other tenants looking to 
relocate. 
 
In a response to Councillor Cooper’s question it was confirmed that the design of the 
infrastructure was now fixed following the agreement of planning permission, however in 
terms of the redevelopment proposals they would be looking for innovation and a specific 
layout had not been decided upon. Councillor Whiteside advised that although the 
infrastructure had been agreed further proposals could be considered. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Whiteside and Seconded by Councillor Pickering 
 
Councillor Pearson offered his support and stated that it could become a genuine tourist 
attraction for the district in conjunction with the canal project.  
 
The Chair expressed her hope that there would be some interest to develop the site and 
that she was looking forward to seeing the progress made over the next few months.  
 
Councillor Pickering congratulated the Members and Officers for all of their work on this 
project and highlighted the difficulties of building on brownfield sites.  
 
Councillor Whiteside thanked Members and Officers who had been involved in the 
development, and commended the output specification which outlines the aspirations and 
expectations of the site and hoped that creative developers would be able to take on the 
project. He also highlighted the importance of the creation of the green biodiversity corridor 
and urged all Members to support it.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
04 March 2021  next meeting 

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 1) To delegate authority to the Head of Property Services: 

 
i. To commence the procurement of a developer partner for 

Brimscombe Port using the competitive dialogue 
procedure with the final selection of the partner to be 
presented to Committee for approval at the completion of 
the process; 

 
ii. In consultation with the Strategic Director of Resou
[...]
itoring officer advised that the report could not be 
changed however it was agreed by Members that the membership of the board could be 
made more flexible to ensure that Members with particular experience or knowledge could 
be included on the Board whilst still maintaining a link to Strategy and Resources. It was 
also confirmed that the Constitution working group would be looking further at working 
groups and maintaining the link to ‘parent’ committees. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Subject to approval at  
04 March 2021  next meeting 

On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried with carried with 10 votes for and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED a) To establish a Regeneration and Investment Board, 

following the approach and principles set out in this 
report, and 

b) To agree the terms of reference of the Board as set out in 
Appendix A. 

 
SRC.073 MEMBER/OFFICER REPORTS (To Note) 
 

a) Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure Management) 
 
Councillor Brine shared that they had received good news as they had been 
awarded the grant however he did not yet have details about the payments to SLM.  

 
b) Strategic Recovery Board 

 
A report had been circulated. The Chair advised that there was a drop in session 
regarding the Community Hubs in March and encouraged Members to attend. 

 
c) Leadership Gloucestershire 

 
The Chief Executive advised that they were given updates on Covid-19, Western 
Gateway, Gloucester City Region Board, Fusion Project and One Gloucestershire 
Integrated Care System. Further information was provided on Covid-19 testing with 
regards to schools and surge testing. It was also confirmed that the District Councils 
now had direct representation on the Western Gateway Board and that there would 
be a meeting for all of the District Leaders with Katherine Bennett (Chair of the 
Western Gateway project).  

 
SRC.075 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
There were no questions. 
 
S
[...]
 to: 

a) Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to 
take all necessary steps, including legal action, to 
ensure vacant possession of all the units required to 
be demolished as part of the redevelopment of 
Brimscombe Port including Unit 3, Industrial Estate, 
(occupied by RUSH Skatepark) and Units 1a, 2a and 4, 
Business Park, Brimscombe Port (occupied by the 
Grace Network), if they are not vacated at the end of 
June 2021. 
 

b) Approve the Write-Off of Sums owed by Inside Football 
as recommended by the S151 Officer. 
 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation and discussions have taken place with members of 

the Strategic Leadership Team, Group Leaders, Brimscombe Port 

Project Board and the Parish Council. The initial deadline of the 

end of March for vacant possession was extended to the end of 

June as a result of these and confirmed in the report to Strategy 

and Resources in March 2021.  

Further requests by RUSH and Grace Network to stay beyond 

June have been considered and it is recognised that the 

circumstances of the two tenants are different. There is support 

for securing vacant possession of all the units so as not to 

prejudice the redevelopment, from senior officers and members.  

 

The Parish Council has also been consulted. 

Report Author 
 

Alison Fisk, Head of Property Services  

Email: alison.fisk@stroud.gov.uk 

Options The options are: 

 To seek vacant possession of the units by the end of June 
2021 

 To grant new leases to tenants beyond this date 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:alison.fisk@stroud.gov.uk


  
 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 9 
10 June 2021 

Appendices Appendix A (i) – Site plan 
 
Appendix A (ii) – Infrastructure; Approved General Arrangement 
Drawing 
 
Appendix D – Key milestones  
 
The following appendices contain exempt information by 
virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the 
Local government Act 1972 and a resolution may be passed 
to e
[...]
tner to work alongside the Council to progress the redevelopment of the Port.   

 
1.4 The resolutions made at the meeting on the 4th March 2021 are set out below for ease of 

reference:  

Page 26

Agenda Item 9

https://www.stroud.gov.uk/environment/brimscombe-port


  
 

Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 9 
10 June 2021 

1) Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to: 
 
i. commence the procurement of a developer partner for Brimscombe Port using 

the competitive dialogue procedure with the final selection of the partner to be 
presented to Committee for approval at the completion of the process.   

 
ii. in consultation with the Strategic Head of Resources and Chair and Vice Chair of 

this committee to:  
a) proceed when necessary with the demolition of buildings on the site 

prior to a partner being selected, subject to planning conditions 
being met, for any of the reasons set out in section 3.23 of this report. 

 
1.5 Sections 3.23 and 3.24 of that report were as follows: 

Tenancies/ Demolition of units 

3.23 All of the remaining tenancies of the buildings required to be demolished, to 
facilitate the infrastructure works, expire at the end of June 2021. This is to 
provide the Council with the maximum flexibility in progressing the 
redevelopment. It may be necessary for the Council to procure the first stage of 
the works and demolish empty units on the site to:  

 avoid further delays once a development partner is procured;  

 reduce NNDR/ security costs etc. which will eat into the management account 
and limit the ability for the Council to accrue any more surpluses; 

 enable the installation of car charging points to improve the ongoing 
management and desirability of the Mill for current and prospective tenants;  

 reduce the risk of anti-social behaviour and improve the aesthetics of the site 
(as units continue to deteriorate, some being at end of life); 

 give the council the option of proceeding with the infra
[...]
 the Highway Authority 

can manage other works in the vicinity so that conflict with others requiring to work on the network at the same time does not occur. Not 

notifying the HA at the appropriate time may cause significant delays to the project. There is a 12 week lead in. Units 1-3 need to be 

demolished for new access road.  

 Planning application conditioned due to EA, contamination, ecology, materials management plan etc.  

 Delays at the moment due to statutory authority’s response times.  

 Further lockdown impacts on programme 

 Bats start to occupy buildings that have now been vacated in accordance with our agreed programme resulting in restrictions to when 

these buildings can be demolished.  

 Little interest in bidders for infrastructure contract due to lack of vacant possession at procurement stage.  

 Developers uncertain due to lack of vacant possession once procurement process commenced.  

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
Appendix By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7a Property Review Update
	7e Strategic Recovery Board
	7f Corporate Delivery Plan Progress Update Q4
	7g Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress Update Q4
	7h Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure Management) to Recover from the Impact of Covid-19 Update
	9 Tenancies at Brimscombe Port - Rusk Skatepark and Grace Network
	Item 9 - Appendix A (i) Brimscombe Port Site Plan
	Untitled

	Item 9 - Appendix A (ii) Infrastructure _Approved General Arrangement Drawing
	Item 9 - Appendix D - Key Milestones
	EXEMPT - NOT FOR PUBLICATION - ITEM 9 - Appendix B, C, E and F




Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

10 June 2021 
 

7.00 pm - 9.18 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden* 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive  
Strategic Director of Place  
Strategic Director of Resources  
Monitoring Officer  

Head of Property Services  
New Homes and Regeneration Manager 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Beki Aldam 

 
001 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Housden. 
 
002 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
003 Minutes  
 
Resolved  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 March 2021 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 



 
2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
005 Petition  
 
Debbie Bird introduced the petition which had been signed by 3570 people. She 
advised that children’s lives had been disrupted due to the pandemic and that people 
should be working to make sure the facility stayed within the district. She asked the 
Committee to consider the community support that the facility had received and 
informed Members that before the pandemic Rush had welcomed over 1,000 visitors a 
week. She requested that the council allow Rush Skatepark and the other businesses 
at Brimscombe Port an extension on their lease until January 2022.  
 
The Chair advised that the report regarding Brimscombe Port would be brought 
forward on the agenda and Members would be able to ask questions and debate the 
item further at this stage. 
 
006 Tenancies at Brimscombe Port - Rusk Skatepark and Grace Network  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced the report and provided an update from the 
Parish Council which advised that they wished to see the continuation of social 
enterprises on the site for as long as possible and that concerns had been raised. The 
concerns raised included the timescales for demolition and the ending of leases to 
early on in the process, the risk of increased anti-social behaviour and the addition of 
another derelict industrial site along the valley. The Head of Property Services advised 
that the redevelopment was about bringing the canal back into the community as the 
centrepiece to a new sustainable and exciting, exemplar development. It was 
highlighted that further delays to the programme could have an impact on the council’s 
credibility and ability to secure high quality bids from interested partners and 
jeopardise the project as a whole. It was confirmed that the council had already 
extended the end dates for occupying the units for tenants and had liaised with them 
and advised them of the anticipated programme regularly since 2015. The Head of 
Property Services advised that the report and equalities impact assessment 
acknowledged the importance of Rush Skatepark and Grace Network and the facilities 
and services they provided to some of the most vulnerable members of the 
community. Officers and partners had worked towards securing new premises for all 
of the sites before vacant possession was required however an extension to the 
leases would not guarantee that new sites could be secured for the tenants.  
 
Councillor Pearson asked for clarification over the timelines, it was confirmed that 
demolition would start in September or October and that work had already begun 
starting with demolition and asbestos surveys. It was also advised that due to bats 
being present some buildings would need to be demolished between October and 
February.  
 
Councillor Braun asked whether any interest had been received from potential 
developers. The Head of Property Services advised that they had received interest 
which included approximately 6 emails from interested parties.  
 



 
2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

Councillor Hurst asked officers to confirm whether timescales included in the report 
would favour national developers rather than local consortia who may wish to create a 
joint venture. The New Homes and Regeneration Manager stated that they would do 
everything they could to ensure that as many developers as possible were aware of 
the opportunity.  
 
In a response to a question about the support that had been provided to the Grace 
Network and Rush it was confirmed that the Council had offered council premises to 
Grace Network and Active Gloucestershire had been supporting Rush. Active 
Gloucestershire would be able to increase the level of support provided if this was the 
Committees request. 
 
Councillor Aldam, Ward Councillor, asked if there was scope for Rush or other tenants 
to be included on the new site as part of the proposed mixed use facilities. It was 
advised that the site required housing to make it viable and the community facilities 
proposed would not be suitable in terms of size for a skatepark however the site had 
been offered to the Parish Council to bring forward for community use.  
 
Councillor Aldam also asked whether a community council meeting could be arranged 
to ensure that community engagement remained an important part of the project. She 
asked whether the meeting could be structured to allow for the views of children and 
young people to be heard. The Head of Property Services confirmed that they would 
be happy to arrange a public meeting as soon as possible.  
 
Councillor Braun proposed to include an additional section in the decision ‘a) 
Recognise the significant services to the community delivered by the social 
enterprises in Brimscombe Port, and also recognise that the buildings are not suitable 
or safe for long-term use. Therefore the Council will continue to work with Rush and 
Grace Network to find suitable permanent homes’. Councillor Cornell seconded the 
amendment and it was confirmed with the agreement of the whole committee to be 
included as a friendly amendment.  
 
Councillor Hurst proposed an alternative amendment which included the word ‘timely’ 
between ensure and vacant in section a of the decision and the inclusion of the 
following sections:  
‘b) In the case of Unit 3 (RUSH) this will be assessed on a monthly basis. The 

Committee notes that the previous lease has expired and the tenant has not 
sought to renew it, so is in effect in breach of lease conditions  

c)  The Head of Property Services is instructed further to open discussions with the 
tenant to explore again the opportunity to relocate to a new site, possibly 
Stratford Park, through a joint venture company.  

d)  In the case of Units 1a, 2a and 4 (The Grace Network) formal legal action will 
be deferred for three months only, to allow the tenant specifically to relocate 
stock and etc. to alternative premises.  

e)  The demolition of units 1 (Canal bookshop) and unit2 (Inside Football) will be 
initiated with immediate effect, to enable easier development of the Port going 
forward.’  

 
Councillor Davies seconded the amendment.  
 



 
2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

Councillor Hurst advised that his proposal is an attempt to give some elasticity to the 
tenancies for the 2 tenants and that because of the differences in the tenants a 
different approach for each could be taken. Councillor Hurst stated that the addition of 
section b would allow a more dynamic assessment of when Rush should be asked to 
vacate their premises, and that section c would allow hopefully allow the debate to be 
reopened regarding the use of Stratford Park. The addition of section d would allow 
the Grace Network time to relocate and section e would allow some progress to be 
made on the site in terms of creating access. Councillor Hurst stated that he believed 
the timescales to be optimistic and that by adjusting these the council may be able to 
ameliorate the situation.  
 
Councillor Tucker asked whether Councillor Hurst thought that amendment to the 
timescales could endanger the funding and contingencies in place. Councillor Hurst 
advised that he was aware that it was a risk although if building costs were continuing 
to rise the value of the site should also rise.  
 
Councillor Turner raised concerns regarding the safety of starting demolition whilst 
Rush was still on site operating as a children’s facility. Councillor Hurst stated that this 
would need to be given consideration and that a risk assessment would need to be 
carried out, however he stated that the site is quite large so fencing could allow for the 
separation needed.  
 
In response to questions regarding the proposal of a joint venture company Councillor 
Hurst advised that he believed it could be viable because of the financial support, 
grants and sponsorships available. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that 
further extensive work would need to be carried out and a report would need to be 
brought back to committee before a decision could be made.  
 
Councillor Davies commended Councillor Hurst’s knowledge and passion and advised 
that the proposed amendment was not meant to be disruptive to the programme. He 
drew Members attention to paragraph 3.27 which stated that any occupation beyond 
September would jeopardise the project, and advised Members that the proposed 
amendment was only suggesting an extension until September.  
 
The Chair confirmed that although she was not able to support the amendment the 
offer made to Rush at Stratford Park remained and could be reconsidered by the 
tenant if they wanted to.  
 
The amendment was put to the vote receiving 3 votes for, 8 against and 1 abstention. 
 
Members continued to debate the substantive. The chair acknowledged the difficulty 
of the decision Members were being asked to consider especially due to the toll the 
last year had taken on young people. She confirmed that there were still opportunities 
to provide further support and that even if a decision was made to extend the leases 
there would be no guarantee that the tenants would find alternative premises.  
 
Councillor Pearson asked Members to remember that the development of 
Brimscombe Port was intrinsically linked with the development of the Canal and that 
the development could not be delayed any further. He also stated that the tenants 
were made aware from the outset that they would need to vacate their premises to 
allow for the redevelopment.  



 
2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

 
Councillor Brine stated that members needed to make a hard decision in order to 
ensure that the site could be developed without delay and that Committees could look 
into what further support could be provided for the tenants.  
 
Members provided statements in support of the decision and further reinforced the 
need for additional support to be considered and offered to the tenants.  
 
Councillor Pearcy suggested that a focus needed to be placed on communications 
going forward and ensuring that the correct messages were being presented to the 
wider community.  
 
Councillor Braun in summing up thanked Members for their wide ranging debate and 
recognised the difficult decision being considered by Members. She stated that it was 
now the time to make a decision due to the timescales being presented and the 
Council would do anything that it could to support Rush and Grace Network who were 
themselves helping to support our communities.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  a) To recognise the significant services to the community delivered    

by the social enterprises in Brimscombe Port, and also recognise 
that the buildings are not suitable or safe for 
long-term use. Therefore the Council will continue to work with 
Rush and Grace Network to find suitable permanent homes.  
b) To delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to take all 
necessary steps, including legal action, to ensure vacant 
possession of all the units required to be demolished as part of the 
redevelopment of Brimscombe Port including Unit 3, Industrial 
Estate, (occupied by RUSH Skatepark) and Units 1a, 2a and 4, 
Business Park, Brimscombe Port (occupied by the Grace Network), 
if they are not vacated at the end of June 2021.  
c) To approve the Write-Off of Sums owed by Inside Football as 
recommended by the S151 Officer. 

 
007 Appointment of Performance Monitors  
 
Councillors Pearson and Housden were appointed as Performance Monitors. 
 
008 Member/Officer Report (To Note)  
 
a) Property Review Update  

A report had been circulated. The Head of Property Services confirmed that 
many of the reviews had been delayed due to the Pandemic. 
 

b) Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
The Chief Executive advised that there had not been a meeting since the last 
Committee and an update would be brought to the next Committee. 
 

c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 



 
2020/21 

Strategy and Resources Committee Minutes approved: 22 July 2021 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 

The Leader confirmed that the Committee had met yesterday and provided a 
verbal update confirming that they had looked at the economic recovery across 
Gloucestershire and that the County had produced a data dashboard. A 
decision was also made with regards the business rates pool to allocate 
funding to support the local plan and transport, the district would be receiving 
funding towards this. 
 

d) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
Councillor Turner provided an update confirming that GFirst LEP had 
introduced the Committee to the Local Industrial Strategy and the priorities 
around the shift to net zero and the work they were carrying out with local 
businesses. The Committee also discussed the strands of the post Covid 
recovery and future transport plans. 
 

e) Strategic Recovery Board  
A report had been circulated. The Strategic Director of Place provided further 
updates to the Committee regarding the Canal Corridor Strategy which had 
begun and the One Public Estate funding which a further opportunity had arisen 
to secure further funding for 4 sites across the district which were already in the 
New Homes Programme. 
 

f) Corporate Delivery Plan Progress Update Q4  
A report had been circulated. Councillor Pearcy asked for clarification as to how 
much of the business rates pilot fund had been used to fund elements of 
recovery work. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that there was 
approximately £500k left in the business rates pilot fund but did not have the 
exact figures to hand. 
 

g) Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Progress Update Q4  
A report had been circulated. No questions were asked. 
 

h) Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure 
Management) to Recover from the Impact of Covid-19 Update  
Support of the Leisure Contract Provider in Stroud (Sport and Leisure 
Management) A report had been circulated. In a response to a question from 
Councillor Davies the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the Council 
had helped the Leisure Centre up to the end of November and the National 
Recovery had helped them from December to March. 
 

009 Members' Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.18 pm 

 
Chair  

 


